Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Monday, 3 October 2022

Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are summoned to a meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
which will be held in the Committee Room |, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 INB on Tuesday, ||
October 2022 at 6.30 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Jill Bull, Nathalie

Chapple, Owen Caollins, Jane Doughty, Natalie King, Liz Leffman, Nick Leverton,
Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Rosie Pearson, Harry St John and Alex Wilson

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 INB
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000

Page 1


http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 and 8 September 2022.

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting.

Participation of the Public

Anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or business rates to the Council
is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this meeting. You can register to
speak by sending your written submission of no more than 750 words to
democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk by no later than 10.00am on the working day
before the meeting.

Chair's Announcements

Purpose:
To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Committee.

Youth Needs Assessment (Pages |3 - 48)

Purpose.
To share the findings of the Youth Needs Assessment.

Recommendations.
It is recommended that the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
a) Note the report as Annex A.

Active Oxfordshire Presentation

Purpose.
To give the Committee an overview of the partnership’s focus and initiatives.

Recommendation.
Committee to note the presentation.

REEMA North update from Jon Wooden

Purpose:
To receive an update from Jon Wooden re REEMA North.

Recommendation:
That the update be noted by all Councillors in attendance.

Page 2


mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

10.

11.

(END)

Service Performance Report 2021-2022 Quarter Four (Pages 49 - 70)

Purpose:
To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Q4 Performance Monitoring

Report.

Recommendation:
That the Committee notes the update.

Committee Work Programme (Pages 71 - 86)

Purpose:
To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2021/2022.

Recommendation:
That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.

Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 87 - 98)

Purpose:
To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme

published on 16 August 2021.

Recommendation:
That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant
issues in its Work Programme.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 26 May 2022

PRESENT

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Jill Bull,
Nathalie Chapple, Owen Collins, Jane Doughty, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette
Nicholls, Rosie Pearson, Harry St John and Alex Wilson.

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Bill Oddy (Group Manager - Commercial
Development), Caroline Clissold (Housing Manager, Planning and Housing), Tom See
(Homeseeker Plus Lead, Revenues & Housing Support), Andy Barge (Group Manager —
Communities, Leadership and Management Team), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support
Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer).

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were approved and signed by the Chair
as a correct record.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence received.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Participation of the Public

There were no participation of the public.

Chair's Announcements

The Chair welcomed everyone to the committee and asked for all members and officers
present, to introduce themselves.

Following introductions the Chair announced that future meetings would start at 6:30pm, he
asked members if they were in agreement,

Resolved all members agreed that future meetings would begin at 6:30pm.

Housing Update from Caroline Clissold

Caroline Clissold the Housing Manager, Planning and Housing, introduced herself and Tom See
the Homeseeker Plus Lead, Revenues & Housing Support,

Caroline Clissold brought a slide presentation for members of the committee, a copy of which
would be circulated to the committee members following the meeting.

Caroline Clissold introduced the presentation on Housing and Homelessness, the main topics
of the briefing were:

e Challenges for Housing
e Business as usual — post pandemic
e Homeseeker Plus data — 2021-22

¢ Homelessness presentation data 2021-22

Page 5



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26/May2022
e Emergency accommodation and hostel update
e Housing First update
e Adult Homelessness Pathway recommissioning 2022 — update
e Upcoming affordability housing developments

e Our focus for 2022-23

Councillor St John
[...]
soon that contained full figures and
percentages of placements and properties, which can be shared with the members of the
committee.

REEMA North update from Jon Wooden

Jon Wooden was not present at the meeting but sent a written update, this was read out by
Michelle Ouzman, the Strategic Support Officer for the meeting:

“The MOD housing project on the REEMA North site has moved forward through our
scrutiny and approvals process, and we are now in the final approvals stage and hoping for an
outcome in late June/early July. We can assure you that behind the scenes a huge amount of
effort continues to go into obtaining authority to proceed with this initiative, and we remain as
keen as ever to work closely with West Oxfordshire District Council to move the project
forward to the benefit of both organisations. In parallel we continue to develop and refine our
strategy for the site. To this end we have produced preliminary layouts for the planned 182
Service family homes (and for the remaining land that is planned to become available for
private housing) and we have been reviewing previous planning submissions to inform us ahead
of working up an application to a full submission.”

Page 6



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee

26/May2022

The Chair thought the update was a positive one.

Giles Hughes the Chief Executive stated it would be useful if the committee could receive
regular updates, it was agreed to request an update for each future committee meetings.

Councillors commented on the development and councillor Mead was able to add going
forward the MOD wanted to offer HM Service personnel help to buy scheme.

CCTV Update from Andy Barge

Andy Barge the Group Manager — Communities, Leadership and Management Team
introduced himself to the members and gave a verbal update on the progress on the upgrading
the public open space CCTV cameras covering areas of Carterton and Witney, plus the
associated monitoring control room arrangements.

Mr Barge i
[...]
l should see economies of scale against revenue savings, which
will benefit the Council.

Councillor Nicholls asked which partnerships were likely if plan B, Mr Barge confirmed
potentially Oxford City or Cherwell as they had invested recently in their own CCTV
programme.

Councillor Maynard and Wilson were interested in the number of Cameras that the Council
had and where they were. Mr Barge was able to confirm in Witney there were 23 in the town
centre, 26 at Marriott’s Walk and 8 in Wallgate.

Councillor Poole asked about crime rates in relation to camera locations. Mr Barge would
circulate to the committee members the crime density map after the meeting.

Councillor Pearson enquired if there were camera statistic available in relation to crimes in
the area. Mr Barge said the Police statistics were on number of incidents not CCTV camera or
even body cameras that Police wore.

The Chair thanked MR Barge for the update and looked forward to the programme moving
forward.

Page 8



20

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26/May2022
Committee Work Programme

The Chair informed the committee members that he would be revising the committee work
programme and asked that members think of what they would like to be included on the
programme moving forward and to inform him by 6 June 2022 via email. Therefore is was

Resolved that the committee work programme would be next reviewed at the next Economic
and Social Overview and Scrutiny committee meeting.
Cabinet Work Programme

The Chair explained that the agenda for the committee had been produced before the annual
council meeting and therefore the Council’s Cabinet had now changed, therefore he suggested
that the committee review the Cabinet Work programme at the next Economic and social
Overview and Scrutiny meeting.

Resolved that the committee agreed to review at the next committee meeting.

Members Questions
Councillor St John asked if GLL had come back with the mystery shopper results.

Councillor Doughty confirmed that the mystery shopper initative was in progress, plus the
cleanliness checks.

The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



21

22

23

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 8 September 2022

PRESENT

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Jill Bull, Nathalie Chapple,
Natalie King, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Rosie Pearson, Ruth Smith (Substituted for
Owen Collins), Harry St John and Alex Wilson

Also present Councillor Aitman (Cabinet member for Stronger, Healthy Communities) and
Councillor Cahill.

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), John Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services)
Andy Barge (Group Manager — Communities, Leadership and Management Team), Heather
McCulloch (Community Well Being Manager), Emmylou Brossard (Safer Communities), Anne
Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) and Janet Eustace (Democratic Services Manager).
Election of Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year

Proposed by Councillor Poole, seconded by Councillor Bull that Councillor Beaney be elected
as Chair of the meeting for the 2022/23 Council Year.

Election of Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year

Proposed by Councillor Beaney, seconded by Councillor Ruth Smith that Councillor Poole be
elected as Vice-Chair of the meeting for the 2022/23 Council Year.

Death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth I

At this point in the meeting, the Chair was notified that the death of Her Majesty Queen
Elizabeth Il had been announced.

The Chair read the following statement:

‘It is with great sadness that | have to inform you that the Council has been notified of the
death of Her Majesty the Queen.

As a mark of respect, the Council will be flying the Union Flag at half-mast at our offices. A
statement from the Chair (on behalf of the Council) will be published on the Council website
and across our social media.

The County Council are leading on guidance for how we respond as local councils in line with
national procedure which is a set by the Royal Household and we will pass on information as
we receive it.

We will be publishing on our website all the details for leaving condolences and tributes as we
get detailed information from the Royal Household on their preferences. We will also be using
our social media channels to share any key information over the coming days.

If you have any questions can you please contact the Chief Executive Giles Hughes’

The Chair then closed the meeting.

Meeting adjourned at 6.35 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of | ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING - |1
Committee October 2022

Report Number Agenda ltem 6
Subject YOUTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT
Woards affected ALL

Accountable member | Councillor Geoff Saul, Housing and Social Welfare
Email: geoff.saul@westoxon.gov.uk

Councillor Joy Aitman, Stronger, Healthy Communities

Email: joy.aitman@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer | Heather McCulloch — Community Wellbeing Manager

heather.mcculloch@publicagroup.co.uk

Summary/Purpose To share the findings of the Youth Needs Assessment

Annexes Youth Needs Assessment Summary Report

Recommendation/s It is recommended that the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny
Committee:

a) Note the report as Annex A

Corporate priorities Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing
for everyone

Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive
local communities

Key Decision NO
Exempt NO
Consultees/ Young people across West Oxfordshire have been consulted with

Consultation

Page 13


mailto:geoff.saul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:joy.aitman@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:heather.mcculloch@publicagroup.co.uk

1.4.
1.5.

2.1.

BACKGROUND

Covid-19 has ha
[...]
 men (on foot and by car), about worries of being
harassed, catcalled and leered at, about being sexualised and worried about being kidnapped.

28 young people talked about drugs being a concern, and eight about gangs.

We asked young people if they had ever felt the need to carry a weapon, 454 young people, or just over

13% of the three percent of the 3304 young people who responded to this question, said they had. The
chart below shows the gender breakdown:

Weapons and Gender
250

200
150
100

50

Have you ever felt the need to carry a weapon?

Male Female Non Binary Prefer not to say

In the 2021/2022 financial year, the council received funding from the Home Office to support in making
Witney feel safer for women and girls. We spend this funding on upgrading lighting from yellow sodium
lighting to brighter, white LED lighting in alleyways leading to the town centre. Additionally we funded
some environmental works to remove tree branches blocking CCTV; running Train the Trainer Bystander
Training for Street Pastors and Police providing the Street Pastors in Witney with a new gazebo and
accessories including mobile phone chargers. We consulted with young women at Abingdon and Witney
College, who identified key areas they worried about walking, and highlighted the need to improve
lighting in those areas. At the time funding was specific to Witney, but opportunities for the Council to
further this work could be considered in other areas in the District.

Page 29 13



4. Health

Throughout the survey, in free text answers about a range of issues, many young people identified being
concerned about vaping, peer pressure to do it and being around others who are vaping themselves.
Although alcohol and addiction were reported as concerns and issues for young people, this was less
prevalent than concerns around drugs and vaping.

One young person wrote “people think all teenagers are bad, drunk or smoke”, to put this in context, 14.5% of young
people had smoked in the l
[...]
ject,
contracting Gigaclear to connect 4,788 of the most rural premises in West Oxfordshire
with Fibre to the Premises broadband. The Council’s investment levered a further £6.7m
funding from Gigaclear to extend the network resulting in access of a total of over 12,000
properties in the District to ultra-fast broadband as a result of the project.

The Council successfully bid to Homes England for a 3 year Housing Development and
Community Facilitator to enable housing delivery of Salt Cross Garden Village. The post
holder is focussing on projects developing community led housing and self-build housing at
the Garden Village.

The Council successfully bid to the government’s PropTech fund for £125k to develop a
new digital engagement platform that makes readily available information on community
infrastructure and developer contributions that exist (or can be created) into a single,
accessible and visually engaging repository.

Four thousand responses have been received from young people across the District to a
survey that will inform the West Oxfordshire Youth Needs Assessment. This will inform a
comprehensive understanding of the priorities of young people in order to ensure that
future services and infrastructure provision meets their needs and that the significant
impact on young people in terms of their education, employment options, development
opportunities and social skills can be mitigated against.

Five-year Biodiversity Land Management Plans for twelve Council-owned natural green
spaces have been developed, consulted on and subsequently embedded within Ubico’s
contract renewal 2022 as cost-neutral changes.

Working in partnership with Cottsway Housing and benefitting from Growth Deal
Funding, the Council has worked to enable redevelopment of 49 units for affordable social
rent which were no longer fit for purpose at two sites: |8 units at Lavender Place,
Bampton and 31 units at Blenheim Court, Carterton.

An award of £78k from the government’s ‘Brownfield 
[...]
ntionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Youth Needs Assessment
	Youth Needs Assessment - summary report for informal Cabinet Aug 2022
	Youth Needs Assessment Survey Final

	9 Service Performance Report 2021-2022 Quarter Four
	Annex A Council Plan Annual Statement 2021-22 v2
	Annex B Econ & Social Performance Dash 2021-22 Q4

	10 Committee Work Programme
	11 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

PRESENT 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair) to item 31, Joy Aitman, Jill 

Bull, Jane Doughty, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Rosie 

Pearson, Geoff Saul, Ruth Smith, Harry St John and Alex Wilson 

 Also present Councillor Aitman (Cabinet member for Stronger, Healthy Communities) and 

Councillor Saul (Cabinet Member for Housing and Social Welfare). 

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), John Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services) 

Andy Barge (Group Manager – Communities, Leadership and Management Team), Heather 

McCulloch (Community Well Being Manager), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) 

and Janet Eustace (Democratic Services Manager). 

Also present Josh Lenthall, Chief Executive, Active Oxfordshire. 

 

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were approved as a true record subject to 

‘£3000.000,’ being amended to £300,000 (page 4) and were signed. Cllr Wilson asked that his 

request regarding the more even spread of CCTV cameras the district be recorded. 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were approved and were signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. Councillor Doughty gave her retrospective apologies for the 

meeting having been caught in traffic. 

25 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillors: Ashbourne, Nicholls and Owens. Councillors 

Mead and Smith substituted for Councillors Nicholls and Collins. 

26 Declarations of Interest  

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 29 as a member of staff at Burford School.  

27 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

28 Youth Needs Assessment  

Heather McCulloch (Community Wellbeing Manager) introduced this item. She explained that 

3908 responses had been received and that they provide a snap shot of the views of young 

people across the district. She highlighted the sections on barriers preventing young people 

from taking part in activities and the challenges they face. 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11/October2022 

 

 

In discussion Ms McCulloch explained that all mainstream state schools were invited to 

participate. Burford School did not have capacity to get involved. Marlborough School allowed 

only Year 7’s to participate. It was decided not to invite special schools to participate as the 

questionnaire was difficult for young people with more complex additional needs to engage 

with. In order to enable their participation, two focus groups were organised, one at Abingdon 

and Witney College for 16-25 year olds and one at Yellow Submarine with 12-18 year olds. he 

survey had been a paper exercise which had been recommended by Oxford City Council as 

securing the best response. She said that the response rate had been much higher than 

anticipated but agreed that other methods might be tried in future. There was discussion 

around the findings on mental health and how the Council might follow up on concerns that 

had been raised. Ms McCulloch explained that it was not possible to identify individuals but 

that the findings of the report could be used to lobby for services to be improved. She 

undertook to break down the figures shown in the graph at paragraph 9 of the report. The 

survey demonstrated that parents were the greatest source of support but that they, in turn, 

needed support. 

 

The Committee discussed the next steps. It was suggested that the survey should be 

undertaken regularly although it was recognised that resource would be an issue. It was 

recognised that it was crucial to involve young people and to listen and act upon their views. 

 

The Chair thanked Ms McCulloch and Ms Brossard for an excellent report. 

  

Resolved that the Committee note the report. 

29 Active Oxfordshire Presentation  

Josh Lenthall, Chief Executive Active Oxfordshire, gave a presentation on the work of the 
organisation. He talked about the success of two projects being delivered in partnership with 

the Council: Move Together and YouMove where the number of participants were out 

stripping expectations. 

 

In discussion, Mr Lenthall said that YouMove had secured funding of a little under £750,000 

over two years. Move Together had £362,000 which would cover costs until March 2023. He 

was hopeful that funding would continue as it had been demonstrated that the project had 

saved savings in excess of £1million to the health service.  

 

Referrals come from a number of sources including GPs, social media and self-referrals. Free 

school meals were used as a means of identifying children most in need of help but other 

indicators were also taken into account to ensure a flexible response.  

 

Mr Lenthall said that the population in West Oxfordshire was more active than elsewhere in 

the County and that the Active Oxfordshire projects in the District where punching well 

above their weight. 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11/October2022 

 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Lenthall for his presentation and congratulated the organisation on the 

success of its projects.  

 

Resolved that the Committee note the report. 

 

Councillor Poole left the meeting at 7.30 pm. 

30 REEMA North update from Jon Wooden  

Mr Wooden was not present at the meeting but had sent a written update which was read out 

by the Chair. 

 

“The MOD housing project on the REEMA North site has moved forward through our 

scrutiny and approvals process, and we are now in the final approvals stage and are hoping for 

an outcome by October. We can assure you that behind the scenes a huge amount of effort 

continues to go into obtaining authority to proceed with this initiative, and we remain as keen 

as ever to work closely with West Oxfordshire District Council to move the project forward 

to the benefit of both organisations. In parallel we continue to develop and refine our strategy 

for the site. To this end we have produced preliminary layouts for the planned 182 Service 

family homes (and for the remaining land that is planned to become available for private 

housing) and we have been reviewing previous planning submissions to inform us ahead of 

working up an application to a full submission.”  

Councillors expressed concerns that so little progress had been made on this project. There 

were questions around the mix of Service quarters and private housing and the numbers of 

each. The Chief Executive said that a planning application would have to come forward for 

consideration but it was not clear when this would happen. It was felt that pressure had to be 

put on DIO to move forward.  

 

Resolved that Jon Wooden (Deputy Head of Estates DIO) should be required to attend the 

next meeting. 

31 Service Performance Report 2021-2022 Quarter Four  

The Chair invited questions on the report.  

 

Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business Services) was to be asked to provide details of those 

areas of the district without Gigaclear. 

 

Jon Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services) confirmed that the Council’s performance 

on handling planning applications was improving and that the backlog on enforcement cases 

was reducing.   

 

Resolved that the Committee note the report 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11/October2022 

 

 

32 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair introduced the report. 

 

Councillor Bull said that she had raised a number of urgent questions regarding the 

performance of GLL which needed answering before the November meeting. The Chief 

executive asked that she send these to him so that he could ask officers to investigate. 

Councillor Bull said that she had already had discussion with officers but that the problems 

had not been resolved. The Chair suggested setting up a Working Group to take this forward. 

 

Committee Resolved that: 

 A Working Group comprising Councillors Aitman, Beaney, Bull, Doughty, King and 

Poole be set up with Terms of Reference to be agreed.  

 

 The Committee work plan be noted. 

33 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Chair introduced the report 

 

Resolved that the Committee note the report 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


